

City of Bloomington Office of the City Clerk

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

)) SS:

)

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF MONROE

I, Nicole Bolden, being the duly elected, qualified and current Clerk of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, hereby do certify that I am the custodian of the records of the Bloomington City Council and the City of Bloomington, and that the attached copy of the minutes for the October 5, 2011 meeting of the Bloomington City Council is a full, true and complete copy of drafts of the minutes of that meeting and which is kept in this office in the normal course of business.

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing representations are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my signature as Clerk of the City of Bloomington on the date set forth below.

Nicole Bolden City Clerk City of Bloomington, Indiana

Date: 7 October 2020

The attached copy of the minutes for the October 5, 2011 meeting of the Bloomington Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana as presented by the City Clerk was approved on the ______ day of ______ day of ______, 2020.

Stephen Volah President, Common Council City of Bloomington, Indiana



In the Council Chambers of the Showers City Hall on Wednesday, October 5, 2011 at 7:30 pm with Council President Susan Sandberg presiding over a Regular Session of the Common Council.

Roll Call: Mayer, Piedmont-Smith, Rollo, Ruff, Sandberg, Satterfield, Sturbaum, Volan, Wisler Absent: None

Council President Sandberg gave the Agenda Summation

Minutes for March 9, 2011 (Special Session), September 7, 2011 (Regular Session), September 14, 2011 (Special Session), September 21, 2011 (Regular Session) were approved by a voice vote

There were no appointments at this meeting.

It was moved and seconded that <u>Resolution 11-13</u> be introduced and read by title and synopsis. Clerk Moore read the legislation and synopsis, giving the committee recommendation of do pass 9-0-0. It was moved and seconded that <u>Resolution 11-13</u> be adopted.

<u>Resolution 11-13</u> received a roll call vote of Ayes: 9, Nays: 0.

It was moved and seconded that <u>Ordinance 11-09</u> be introduced and read by title and synopsis. Clerk Moore read the legislation and synopsis, giving the committee recommendation of do pass 9-0-0 It was moved and seconded that <u>Ordinance 11-09</u> be adopted.

Ordinance 11-09 received a roll call vote of Ayes: 9, Nays: 0.

It was moved and seconded that <u>Ordinance 11-11</u> be introduced and read by title and synopsis. Clerk Moore read the legislation and synopsis, giving the committee recommendation of do pass 8-1-0 It was moved and seconded that <u>Ordinance 11-11</u> be adopted.

Ordinance 11-11 received a roll call vote of Ayes: 8, Nays: 1 (Wisler).

It was moved and seconded that <u>Appropriation Ordinance 11-06</u> be introduced and read by title and synopsis. Clerk Moore read the legislation and synopsis, giving the committee recommendation of do pass 9-0-0.

It was moved and seconded that <u>Appropriation Ordinance 11-06</u> be adopted.

<u>Appropriation Ordinance 11-06</u> received a roll call vote of Ayes: 9, Nays: 0.

It was moved and seconded that <u>Appropriation Ordinance 11-05</u> be introduced and read by title and synopsis. Clerk Moore read the legislation and synopsis, giving the committee recommendation of do pass 7-1-1.

It was moved and seconded that <u>Appropriation Ordinance 11-05</u> be adopted.

COMMON COUNCIL REGULAR SESSION October 5, 2011

ROLL CALL

AGENDA SUMMATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

BOARD AND COMMISSION APPOINTMENTS

LEGISLATION FOR SECOND READING

<u>Resolution 11-13</u> Supporting the Establishment of a Monroe County Youth Council

Ordinance 11-09 An Ordinance Fixing the Salaries of Officers of the Police and Fire Departments for the City of Bloomington, Indiana, for the Year 2012

Ordinance 11-11 To Fix the Salaries of All Elected City Officials for the City of Bloomington for the Year 2012.

Appropriation Ordinance 11-06 An Ordinance Adopting a Budget for the Operation, Maintenance, Debt Service and Capital Improvements for the Water and Wastewater Utility Departments of the City of Bloomington, Indiana for the Year 2012

Appropriation Ordinance 11-05 An Ordinance for Appropriations and Tax Rates (Establishing 2012 Civil City Budget for the City of Bloomington)

It was moved and seconded that Amendment #1 to Appropriation Ordinance 11-05 be introduced.

Amendment #1 to Appropriation Ordinance 11-05 received a roll call vote of Ayes: 4 (Rollo, Ruff, Volan, Piedmont-Smith), Nays: 5 (Wisler, Sturbaum, Sandberg, Mayer, Satterfield) FAILED.

Amendment #1

This amendment is sponsored by Councilmember Rollo and removes \$285,000 of expenditures from the Cumulative Capital Improvement Rate (CCIR) for 2012 (as found in Form 4A of the ordinance). According to information provided by the City staff, this expenditure was to be used for the City's portion of the costs for construction of the roundabout at Sare & Rogers Road.

Passage of this amendment indicates Council concern that the current proposal is contrary to

- the spirit of the Growth Policies • Plan regarding sprawl;
- the Growth Policies Plan directive to reduce vehicle miles traveled;
- the Redefining Prosperity Report recommendation to prepare for declining production and availability of oil (see attached article);
- the need for pedestrian accessibility with regard to the:
 - number of traffic 0 crossings;
 - confusion for pedestrians facing vehicles approaching at varying speeds and from varying directions;
 - speed of vehicles in the 0 slip lanes; and
 - future ADA compliance 0 regarding pedestrian signals.

The removal of this expenditure does not reduce revenues. It is offered at this time to encourage the Office of the Mayor to reconceive this project in light of these concerns and overall budget constraints, and propose an additional appropriation in the future when the design better addresses these concerns.

Amendment #3

This amendment was proposed by Mike Trexler, Controller, after conversations he had with representatives of the Department of Local Government Finance (DLGF) which approves the forms comprising this ordinance. The changes list the amount of expenditures, maximum property tax levy, and maximum tax rate for 2012 rather than refer to forms, found later in the ordinance, that set forth those figures.

Appropriation Ordinance 11-05 final vote.

LEGISLATION FOR FIRST READING

It was moved and seconded that Amendment #1 to Appropriation Ordinance 11-05 be introduced.

Amendment #3 to Appropriation Ordinance 11-05 received a roll call vote of Ayes: 9, Nays: 0.

Appropriation Ordinance 11-05 as amended by Amendment #3 received a roll call vote of Ayes: 7, Nays: 2 (Wisler, Volan)

Ordinance 11-17 To Rezone a 2.2 Acre Property from Residential Single Ordinance 11-17 Family (RS) to a Planned Unit Development to Allow a Cooperative Housing Development to be Constructed. - Re: 415 ½ N. Spring Street (Bloomington Cooperative Plots)

Ordinance 11-18 To Amend Title 15 of the Bloomington Municipal Code Entitled "Vehicles and Traffic" - Re: To Allow Emergency Responders to Operate Various Types of Motor Vehicles on the B-Line, City Parks, and Similar Areas and to Allow Emergency Responders to Operate Off-Road Vehicles on City Streets.

It was determined that there would be at least three council members present for the proposed Internal Work Session scheduled for Friday, October 7, 2011, and therefore no action was taken to cancel it.

The meeting was adjourned at 12:02 am on October 6, 2011.

APPROVE:

ATTEST:

Susan Sandberg, PRESIDENT Bloomington Common Council Regina Moore, CLERK City of Bloomington Ordinance 11-18

COUNCIL SCHEDULE

PUBLIC INPUT

ADJOURNMENT

